- 1 HR102
- 2 136866-1
- 3 By Representative McClammy
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 14-FEB-12

136866-1:n:02/13/2012:JMW/jmw LRS2012-1066

8 HONORING REVEREND DOCTOR DONATUS OKAFOR.

WHEREAS, commendations and congratulations are herein conveyed to Reverend Doctor Donatus Okafor on the occasion of receiving the honorary position of Bishop in ordination services on March 4, 2012, at Divine Touch Ministries Worldwide in Montgomery, Alabama; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Okafor is the pastor and founder of Divine Touch Ministries Worldwide, in Africa, Europe, the United Kingdom, and the United States of America, "One Church in Four Locations"; he is a graduate of several theological seminaries and institutes including The Sure Foundation Institute and Jesus of Nazareth Institute; he is originally from Enugu, Nigeria, but has resided in muliple parts of the world; and

WHEREAS, in 2009, he held the first service for Divine Touch Ministries Worldwide (USA) in Montgomery and subsequently branched out to connect with the Montgomery House of Prayer. as well as ministering at Present Truth Ministries; in addition to his regularly scheduled worship services on

Wednesday night and Sunday morning, he minsters to the public through Conference Calls on Tuesday evenings, teaches Holy Ghost Classes on Thursday afternoons, and serves as Minister on Prayers on Friday nights; and

WHEREAS, he believes that prayer is the fundamental key to deliverance and to building a strong spiritual foundation and does not limit himself to Divine Touch Ministries Worldwide but makes himself available to others in need of deliverance, and he is truly deserving of special recognition on this momentous occasion; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF
THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That Reverend Doctor Donatus
Okafor is honored and commended, and this resolution is
offered with heartiest congratulations to him on receiving the
honorary position of Bishop in ordination ceremonies on March
4, 2012, at Divine Touch Ministries Worldwide in Montgomery,
Alabama, along with best wishes in all future worthy
endeavors.